- **Definitions**"CGA" means the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993.
 "Contract" means the terms and conditions contained herein, together with any quotation, order, invoice or other document or amendments expressed or implied to be supplemental to these terms and conditions. 1. 1.1 1.2
- ms and conditions.

 obtained and singular size of the size of the

- if there is more than one Customer, is a reference to each Customer jointly and severally; and if the Customer is a partnership, it shall bind each partner jointly and severally; and if the Customer is a part of a Trust, shall be bound in their capacity as a trustee; and includes the Customer is executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns. Includes the Customer executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns. Includes the Customer is a sequence of the customer in the context so permits shall include any supply of services relating to their of such equipment). The Equipment shall be as described on the invoice(s), quotation, their of such equipment). The Equipment shall be as described on the invoice(s), quotation, their of such equipment). The Equipment shall be as described on the invoice(s), quotation, thority to hire, or any other work authorisation form provided by Hireways the Customer. From Hireways premises (as applicable) and ending upon Return or the date by reways" means the period commenting at 10 miles. The customer from Hireways Limited. Its successors and assigns or any person acting on behalf and with the authority of Hireways Limited.

 "SA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 1999.

 Ico "means the price payable for the Equipment hire (plus any Goods and Services Tax IST) where applicable) as agreed between Hireways and the Customer in accordance with stutum "means return of the Equipment in accordance with clause." 1.5 1.6

- use 5 bolow.

 Itum" means return of the Equipment in accordance with clause 8.2 e. 2. e. 2 1.14
- incle" shall mean any vehicle (including but not limited to either light or heavy trucks) supplied ire by Hireways to the Customer, as described in the Contract.

2. 2.1

- eptance
 lacing an order for or accepting delivery of the Equipment, the Customer accepts and agrees
 bound by the Contract. 2.2
- 2.3 2.4
- by placing an order for for accepturing detirety or the couptiness, we consider the Contract. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Contract and any other prior document or schedule that perties have agreed to, the terms of his Contract shall prevail. Any amendment to the Contract must be agreed by both parties in writing. The Customer acknowledges that Hireways will not supply the Equitment on credit unless the fine Customer acknowledges that Hireways will not supply the Equitment on credit unless the limit has been established for the Customer's account. If the Customer orders hire of Equipment in excess of that Customer's credit limit and/or not in compliance with Hireways' payment terms, Hireways reserves the right to refuse part or all of that noting.
- 2.6
- der, noe of Hireways' agents or representatives are authorised to make any representations, atements, conditions or agreements not expressed by the manager of Hireways in writing, nor lifeways bound by any such unauthorised statements. The parties agree that any party may sign this agreement by electronic means. If a party signs a greement by electronic means, that party represents and warrants to the other party that the most of the electronic signature is consistent with the presumptions set out in section 228(1) of 5 Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017. 2.7

Honfract and Commercial taw Act 2017.

White for the duration of the Hire Period) liaise cuty with one (1) authorised representatives could with one (1) authorised representative, and that once introduced as such to Hireways, excly with one (1) authorised representative, and that once introduced as such to Hireways in a country of the country of the

- authorised representative.

 Errors and Omissions

 The Customer acknowledges and accepts that Hireways shall, without prejudice, accept no liability in respect of any alleged or actual error(s) and/or omission(s):

 (a) resulting from an inadvertent mistake made by Hireways in the formation and/or administration of this Contract; and/or

 (b) contained informitted from any literature (hard copy and/or electronic) supplied by Hireways

 if an errore of the Equipment in accordance with clause 4.1, and is not attributable to the negligence and/or willful misconduct of Hireways, the Customer shall not be entitled to treat this Contract as regulated nor render it invalid.

- Contract as repudiated into rename.

 Change in Control

 The Customer shall give Hireways not less than fourteen (14) days' prior written notice of any proposed change in control of the Customer and/or any other change in the Customer's details (including but not limited to, changes in the Customer's name, address, contact phone or fax number/s, change of trustees, or business practice). The Customer shall be liable for any loss incurred by Hireways as a result of the Customer's failure to comply with this clause.

 For the purposes of clause 5.1, a person shall be deemed to control another person if the first person possesses, directly or indirectly, the power to appoint a majority of the directors of the second person, or to otherwise direct or cause the direction of the management, policies or otherwise.

- Price and Payment

 Subject to clause 6.1, the Price shall be;
 (a) the price recorded on a quotation provided to the Customer in respect of such Equipment, provided that as list inspection has been completed, and that the Customer accepted the clause 6.1 (a) the price recorded on a quotation provided by Hireways to the Customer in respect of such Equipment, provided that as list inspection has been completed, and that the Customer accepted the clause of the clause of the clause of the customer in respect of such Equipment, if clause 6.1(a) does not apply; or
 (b) the price of such Equipment, if clause 6.1 (a) and 6.1(b) do not apply.

 Hireways reserves the right to charge the Price.

 (a) If the Customer requests a variation to the Equipment, or
 (b) the customer requests a variation to the Equipment of the country of the customer requests a variation to the Equipment of the country of the customer requests a variation to the Equipment of the country of the customer of the country of the customer does not dispute the variation within the (10) working days of receiving notice of the variation, it shall be deemed to have accepted the variation. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the time of their completion.

 The Customer was pay a non-refundable deposit of 10% of the total notice upon another of the country of the total notice upon another of the country of the total notice upon another of the country of the customer does not depote the variation within the original to the customer does not all the time of their completion.
- posit

 Customer must pay a non-refundable deposit of 10% of the total price upon confirmation of
 order for Equipment hire.
- requipment nire.

 The control of the Price must be paid as follows, time being of the essence:

 To Trade Customers, prior to the Customer picking up the Equipment, or Delivery; or for all other Customers, on the date of Return, or within seven (7) days of the commencement of the relevant Hire Period, whichever is earlier. Where the relevant Hire Period is extended to more than seven (7) days then the hire charge shall be payable at the end of each seven (7) day point of in respect to the prior seven (7) days and at the end of the Hire Pariod in respect to the prior seven (7) days and at the end of the Hire Pariod in respect to the prior seven (7) days and at the end of the Ariod Service (8) and the end of the Hire Pariod in respect to the prior seven (7) days and at the end of the Hire Pariod in respect to the prior seven (7) days and at the end of the Hire Pariod in respect to the prior seven (7) days and at the end of the Hire Pariod in separation (8) and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (7) days and at the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the Hire Pariod in seven (8) days and the end of the end

- Asyment will be made by cheque, electronicon-line banking. EHPOS, Farmlands card (if applicable) or by any other method as agreed to between the Customer and Hireways.

 6.6 A refundable bond is payable for Equipment provided on hire and will be refunded if the Equipment is returned in good order and working condition. If the Equipment returned is unclean, missing items, stained, or damaged in any way, the bond will be refained by Hireways to the it, will be processed within the west, which is the processed within the processed and involve its dispute.

 8. But the processed within the processed within

- Hire Period
 The total Price payable for the hire of Equipment shall be calculated by reference to the Hire
- 7.3
- 7.4
- 7.5

- Hire Period
 The total Price payable for the hire of Equipment shall be calculated by reference to the Hire
 Period
 Period

- on the part of a attributable to the Customer.

 Delivery and Return
 Delivery of the Equipment is taken to occur at the time that Hireways for Hireways' nominated Delivery of the Equipment is taken to occur at the time that Hireways for Hireways' nominated Delivery of the Equipment to the Customer's nominated address (including instalment and issue of a hand-over conflicted, if applicable), even if the Customer is not present at the address. In the event the Customer (or a representative thereof) is not present at the time of Delivery, Hireways' delivery docket remains prima facile evidence of Delivery.
 Return of the Equipment is taken to occur when the Equipment is returned by the Customer's transport, the Equipment returned docket. Where the Equipment is returned by the Customer's transport, the Equipment returned be conclusive proof of the Return of the quantities of Equipment is succeed to the Customer's transport, the Equipment returned conditions will be checked on arrival in Hireways' yard for quantity and condition, the proof of the Return of the quantities of Equipment Hireways' yard for quantity and condition, the proof of the Return of the quantity and condition of Equipment returned.
- se agreed to by Hireways, a request made by the Customer for Hireways to collect must be made in writing and received by Hireways at least three (3) business days the loading of the Equipment collected by Hireways into Hireways' transport is the

- 8.6
- responsibility of the Customer, and

 (b) Hireways reserves the right to charge the Customer additional amounts for the cost of Equipment hired (land the cost of labour) incurred for any collection of Equipment requested at an antient date than the been agreed between the patient of the cost of labour incurred for any collection of Equipment requested at an antient date than the cost of labour incurred for any collection of Equipment requested at the cost of labour incurred for any collection of Equipment representations and the control of the Equipment to and from the site, and transport charges (including) loading equipment):

 (a) shall, at the sole discretion of Hireways, be in addition to, the Price, unless otherwise shall, at the sole discretion of Hireways and collection of the Equipment of a full load; and (c) allow for a maximum of ninety (90) minutels loading or unloading time per visit to the site during Hireways normal business hours, delivery and collection of the Equipment (including Hireways normal business hours, delivery and collection of the Equipment (including Hireways normal business hours, delivery and collection of the Equipment (including Hireways normal business hours, delivery and collection of the Equipment (including Hireways normal business fours), delivery and collection of the Equipment (including Hireways for Delivery) is an estimated or part of the Equipment (including Ary time specified by Hireways for Delivery) is an estimate only and Hireways will not be lable any time and place as was arranged between both parties. If Hireways is unable to complete Delivery as aggreed solely due to any action or inaction of the Customer, then Hireways while the time and place as was arranged between both parties. If Hireways is unable to complete Delivery and place as unable to the Customer's norminated address to enable Hireways that not be lable for any loss or damage to the Customer's prominent and the control of the Equipment in the Equipment falls to return the Equipment for any loss or d

- premises where the Equipment is situated as the invitee of the Customer and take possession of the Equipment without being responsible for any damage thereby caused.

 Risk to Equipment
 Risk of damage to or loss of the Equipment passes to the Customer at commencement of the Risk Period and passes back to Hireways on ending of the Risk Period. During the Risk Period the Customer accepts till liability for all loss, theft, or damage to the Equipment passes and without limiting the generality of the foregoing whether or not such loss, theft, or damage is or repairs essibility from loss or damage will be the Equipment is loss or damage as or repairs essibility from loss or damage will be charged to and payable by the Customer. The Customer shall notify Hireways immediately if the Equipment is lost or damaged and shall orthwith follow any reasonable request by Hireways relating to Hireways enders into the loss and/or damage to the Equipment. In the Equipment is lost or damaged and the control of the Customer will be offered the United Hireways enders of the Residence of the Customer and the Customer
- 9.2 9.3

- 9.5
- 9.7

Personal Property Securities Act 1999 The Customer acknowledges and agrees that

- stomer acknowledges and agrees that: »see terms and conditions constitute a security agreement for the purposes of the PPSA here the term of hire is for an indefinite term or is a term that could exceed a twelve month
- (a) these terms and conditions constitute a security agreement for the purposes of the PPSA where the term of this is for an indiffinite term or is a term that could exceed a twelve month (b) a security interest is taken in all Equipment and any proceeds thereof to secure payment of all money owed by the Customer to Hireways.

 10.2 The Customer undertakes to:

 (a) sign any further document-of-date in elimentary further information (such information to be expected in the control of the control of

- section 126.

 (f) refuse permission to remove an accession under section 127;
 (g) receive notice of the removal of an accession under section 129; and
 (f) redeem any secured Equipment under section 131,
 of the PPSA.
 Unless otherwise anneed to in accession.
- of the PPSA.

 10.5 Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Hireways, the Customer waives its right to receive a verification statement in accordance with section 148 of the PPSA.

 10.6 The Customer shall unconditionally ratify any actions taken by Hireways in accordance with clauses 10.1 to 10.6.

- Security and Charge
 In consideration of Hireways agreeing to supply the Equipment, the Customer charges all of its rights, title and interest (whether joint or several) in any land, realty or other assets capable of being charged, owned by the Customer either now or in the future, to secure the performance by the Customer of its obligations under these terms and conditions (including, but not limited to, the payment of any money).

 The Customer indemnifies Hireways from and against all Hireways' costs and disbursements indemnifies the solicitor and own client basis incurred in exercising Hireways inghts and off this basis of a solicitor and own client basis incurred in exercising Hireways inghts. The Customer irrevocably appoints Hireways and each director of Hireways as the Customer's true and lawful attorneys to perform all necessary acts to give effect to the provisions of this clause 11 including, but not limited to, signing any document on the Customer's behalf.

- clause 11 including, but not limited to, signing any document on the Customer's behalf.

 Consumer Guarantees Act 1993

 This Contract is subject to the provisions of the CGA in all cases except where the Customer is contracting within the terms of a trade/busines; the Equipment for the purposes of a business. If the Customer hires or holds itself out as hiring the Equipment for the purposes of a business. If the Customer hires or holds itself any consumables for the purposes of a business or in any way acquires any consumables which are not ordinarily required by a consumer, then the Customer agnees to the following terms:

 (a) The conditions warranties and guarantees are out in the Contract and Commercial Law Act.

 (a) The conditions warranties and guarantees are out in the Contract and commercial Law Act.

 (b) The Customer may not claim on any remedies and out in the CGA from Hireways or a manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables.

 (c) The Customer may not claim on any remedies set out in the CGA from Hireways or a manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables or from any manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables or from any manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables or from any manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables or from any manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables or from any manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables or from any manufacturer of the Equipment or consumables it considered upon inspection to be defective. 12.2
- Equipment or consumables it considered upon inspectant to be severed.

 Defects
 The Customer shall inspect the Equipment upon Delivery or at the time the Equipment is collected by the Customer from Hireways premises (as applicable) and shall notify Hireways of any alleged defect, shortage in quantity, damage or failure to comply with the description or quote at that time. The Customer shall afford Hireways an opportunity to inspect the Equipment within a reasonable that the Customer shall afford Hireways an opportunity to inspect the Equipment shall be presumed to be free from any defect or damage. For defective Equipment, which Hireways has agreed in writing that the Customer is entitled to reject, Hireways' liability is limited to either (at Hireways' discretion) replacing the Equipment or repairing the Equipment.

 Equipment will not be accepted for return for any reason other than those specified in clause 13.1 above (or in the case of Equipment hire, normal termination of Equipment hire in accordance with the bull terms and conditions herein).

(f)

- Liability
 Hireways hall be under no liability whatsoever to the Customer for any indirect and/or consequential loss and/or expense (including loss of profit) suffered by the Customer arising out consequential loss and/or expense (including loss of profit) suffered by the Customer arising out not limited to, consequential loss or damage caused or arising from breakdown of the Equipment celesys in manufacturing or delivery, faulty installation, unreasonable use, negligence (including a failure to do something that may have prevented a failure) faulty specifications and design, and faulty material, equipment or component parts in the Equipment or consumables. The exclusion also includes costs incurred in returning the Equipment or consumables to Hireways or to any

- also includes costs incurred in returning the Equipment or cursurinatures or networks on the any manufactuality to the Customer in respect of any order for Equipment shall be limited to Herways' liability independent of the Customer in respect of any order for Equipment shall be limited to Hireways and operates the Equipment the operator of the Equipment remains an employee of Hireways and operates the Equipment in accordance with the Customer's instructions. As such, Hireways shall not be liable for any actions of the operator in following the Customer's instructions.

 14.4 The Customer accepts full responsibility for and shall keep Hireways indemnified against all liability in respect of all actions, proceedings, claims, damages, costs and expenses in respect. Place the Customer's action of the such of the Equipment during the Place Period however arising and whother or not arising from any negligence, failure or omission of the Customer or any other persons.

Warranty To the extent permitted by statute, no warranty is given by Hireways as to the quality or suitability of the Equipment for any purpose and any implied warranty, is expressly excluded. **15.** 15.1

16. 16.1

- (c)
- the Equipment for any purpose and any implied warranty, is expressly excurued.

 tomer's Responsibilities

 out limiting any other clause of the Contract, the Customer shall:
 notify Hireways immediately by telephone of the full circumstances of any mechanical
 breakdown or accident (the Customer is not absolved from the requirements to safeguard
 the Equipment by giving such notification);
 use the Equipment properly and for the purpose for which it was designed, acknowledging
 ensure only completent and qualified drivers and operators are given charge of the
 Equipment while in the Customer's possession;
 be responsible for all cleaning, lubrication and operating adjustments and for any damage
 occurring due to overloading mistakes or neglect in handling, operation etc. during the Flisk
 Period; (d)
- be responsible for all cleaning, usure and seemed and seemed and successful potential potentiala (e)
- (g) (h)
- (i)
- Please note that a larger print version of these terms and conditions is available from Hireways on request.

- for such purposes the Customer hereby gives irrevocable leave and licence to Hireways (its servants agents and contractors) to take possession of and remove the same and as agent of the Customer, enter upon any premises where the Equipment or any part of the same
- may be; Accept full responsibility in compliance with all current codes of practice and regulations, including the Health & Safety at Work Act 2015, current licences such as time licences and

- road user charges where necessary; employ the Equipment soley in its own work and not permit the Equipment of any part thereof to be used by any other party for any other work; not exceed the recommended or legal load and expeacity limits of the Equipment; not use or carry any illegal, prohibited, or dangerous substance in, or on, the Equipment; not fix any of the Equipment is work a manner as or make it legally at fixture forming part of not fix any of the Equipment is work a manner as or make it legally at fixture forming part of the control of the support of t
- (p) (q)
- 16.2 The (a) (b) (c) (d)
- 16.3 The

- not fix any of the Equipment in such a manner as to make it legally a fixture forming part of any freehold; salisly fiself prior to taking delivery that the Equipment is suitable for its purposes and not sell, sublet, hire or loose possession of the Equipment or give anyone (other than Hireways) a security interest over the Equipment of the Equipment or give anyone (other than Hireways) a security interest over the Equipment. The transport of the Water in the relation and battery of the Vehicle is maintained at the proper level; the oil in the Vehicle is maintained at the proper level; the tyres are maintained at the proper level; the tyres are maintained at the proper level; the tyres are maintained at the proper level; the oil in the Vehicle is maintained at the proper level; to determine the relation and battery of the Vehicle is maintained at the proper level; the oil in the Vehicle or and in the second all reasonable care is taken in handling and parking the Vehicle and that it is left securely coded when to it is used. Supply relevant details as required by the Police and/or Hireways relating to any such parking traffic intringement and offences, impoundment, towage and storage.

 © Lostomer shall not, in respect of any Vehicle: permit the Vehicle to be operated without their authority or by a person not named as an authorised driver on the front of this Agreement.

 on any closed road or non-public readway; operate the Vehicle or permit it to be operated for the transport of more than the number of passengers or more than the weight of goods specified in the certificate of loading for the Vehicle; or any any almals in any vehicle without the written permission of Hireways.

Intellectual Property Where Hireways has designed, drawn or developed the Equipment or any other equipment, tools or machinery, all intellectual and industrial property rights and interests in those designs, drawings and documents shall be and remain exclusively owned by Hireways. Under no circumstances may such designs, drawings or documents be used without the express written approval of Hireways. The Customer warrants that all designs, specifications or instructions given to Hireways will not

- val of Hireways.

 Justomer warrants that all designs, specifications or instructions given to Hireways will not Hireways to Infringe the intellectual property rights of any third party in the execution of the United Property (1988).

- The Customer warrants that all designs, specifications or instructions given to Hireways will not cause Hireways to infringe the intellectual property rights of any third party in the execution of the Customer's order.

 The Customer so rider.

 The Customer so rider.

 The Customer so reverse to indemnify and hold harmless Hireways for any and all costs incurred by Hong to the customer and the customer including, without limitation, marketing or entry into any competition.

 Default and Consequences of Default lineters that the customer including, without limitation, marketing or entry into any competition.

 Default and Consequences of Default lineters that order in the customer including without limitation, marketing or entry into any competition.

 The Customer indemnifies Hireways from and against all costs and disbursements incurred by Hireways in recovering any overdue debit from the Customer (including but not limited to internal administration less, legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis, Hireways' collection agency costs, and bark dishorour fees in the customer (including but not limited to internal administration less, legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis, Hireways' collection agency costs, and bark dishorour fees of the services of the customer into any further costs incurred by Hireways under this clause 18, where it can be proven that such reversed, the Customer shall be liable for the amount of the reversed transaction is subsequently reversed, the Customer shall be liable for the amount of the reversed transaction is dustomer this Contract. (If any money payable to Hireways becomes overdue, or in Hireways ciprion the Customer will be unable to make a payment when it falls due;

 (1) the Customer has exceeded any applicable credit fining with its creditors or proposes or enter into an arrangement with creditors, or makes an assignmen

receiver, manager, liquidator (provisional or otherwise) or similar person is appointed in spect of the Customer or any asset of the Customer.

- respect of the Customer or any asset of the Customer.

 Cancellation
 Without prejudice to any other remedies Hireways may have, if at any time the Customer is in breach of any obligation (including those relating to payment) under these terms and conditions. Hireways may suspend or terminate the supply of Equipment to the Customer and/or cancel this Contract. Hireways will not be liable to the Customer for any loss or dramage the Customer sense. It is not to the Customer sense or the customer sense or the customer for any loss or dramage the Customer for the Customer for the Customer for any loss or dramage the Customer for for for formation for forma
- cancellation (including, but not limited to, any loss of profits).

 Service of Notices
 Any written notice given under this Contract shall be deemed to have been given and received:
 (a) by handing the notice to the other party, in person;
 (a) by handing the notice to the other party, in person;
 (b) by sending the notice to the other party in person;
 (c) by sending it by registered post to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract;
 (d) if sent by email, to the other party's last known email address.
 Any notice that is posted shall be deemed to have been served, unless the contrary is shown, at the time when by the ordinary course of post, the notice would have been delivered.

- The time when by the ordinary course of post, me naucu would have contract is acting in the Castomer at any time upon or subsequent to entering in to the Contract is acting in the capacity of trustee of any trust ("Trust") then whether or not Hireways may have notice of the Trust, the Customer covenants with Hireways as follows:

 (a) the Customer access and the trust fund in respect of obligations incurred by it under this Contract;
 (b) the Customer has the light to be fully indemfiled out of the assets of the Trust and the trust fund in respect of obligations incurred by it under this Contract;
 (b) the Customer has full and complete power and authority under the Trust to enter into the indemnity of the Customer against the Trust or the trust fund;
 (c) the Customer will not release the right of indemnity or commit any breach of trust or be a party to any other action which might prejudice that right of indemnity; and (b) the Customer will not release the right of indemnity or commit any breach of trust or be a party to any other action which might prejudice that right of indemnity; and (d) the Customer will not without consent in writing of Hireways (not to be unreasonably withheld), cause, permit, or suffer to happen any of the following events;
 (i) the provided of the contraction of

- (iv) any resettlement or the trust property.

 22. Signatory's Warranty As to Agency From Customer
 22.1 Where the Contract is signed by a person on behalf of the Customer (but the signatory is not the Customer named in the Contract) then the following provisions shall take effect:

 (a) the person signing the Contract warrants to Hireways that he or she has the full authority of the Customer or their into this Contract, and

 (b) the person signing this Contract on behalf of the Customer shall remain personally liable hereunder by the Customer to Hireways; and

 (c) the person signing this Contract on behalf of the Customer acknowledges that Hireways enters into this Contract in reliance upon the warranty given in clause 22.1(a) and the acknowledgement of personal liability set out in clause 22.1(b) hereof.

 23. General
- enters into this Contract in reliance upon the warranty given in clause 22.1(a) and the acknowledgement of personal liability set out in clause 22.1(b) hereo.

 3. General

 23.1 The faire by either party to enforce any provision of these terms and conditions shall not be the set as a waiver of that provision, nor shall staffect that party's right to subsequently entered that provision. If any provision of these terms and conditions shall be invalid, void, illegal or unenforceable the validity, existence, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected, prejudiced or impaired.

 23. The Contract shall be governed by the lews of New Zealand and are subject to the jurisdiction of the New Zealand and are subject to the Jurisdiction of the New Zealand and are subject to the Jurisdiction of the New Zeal

- Privacy Policy

 This Privacy Policy describes the way in which personal information about the Customer is collected and used. By engaging with Hireways, the Customer accepts the terms of this Privacy Policy. Hireways respects the Customer's privacy and will always operate in accordance with the Privacy Act 2020.

- collected and used. By engaging with Hireways, the Customer accepts the terms of this Privacy of Civil, Hireways respects the Customer's privacy and will always operate in accordance with the invacy Act 2020. It is a considered through dealings with the Customer and provided by the Customer: that which is collected through dealings with the Customer and provided by the Customer: social medical details, medical insurance details or next of kin and other contact information (where applicable): that which is collected through third parties such as previous credit applications, credit history or any overdue tines blance information held by the Ministry of Justice; and that which is collected through Cookies (where transactions for orders transpire directly website usage and website traffic. Irreways agrees to display reference to Cookies and/or similar tracking technologies, such as xels and web beacons (if applicable) and allow the Customer to disable the Cookies. In order disable the collection of personal information by any of Cookies, the Customer and considerable that collection of personal information by any of Cookies, the Customer and a resident the information by any of Cookies, the Customer and a relative the customer can select the ideality of the customer and order via Hireways' revenue.

- option to disable that is provided on the website prior to proceeding with an order via Hireways' website.

 Hireways collects the listed personal information from the Customer for the purpose of:
 contacting the Customer's creditworthiness;
 assessing the Customer's creditworthiness;
 analyse how our website is being used;
 marketing products and services to the Customer,
 marketing products and services to the Customer, whether collected by Hireways from the Customer directly or obtained by Hireways from any other source, to any other credit provider or any credit reporting agency for the purposes of providing or obtaining a credit reference, debt collection or notifying a default by the Customer.

 In the customer directly or obtained by Hireways from the customer and/or any quarantor/s directly or obtained by Hireways from the Oustomer and/or any quarantor/s directly or obtained by Hireways from the Customer and/or any quarantor/s when required including othlying the financier of a default by the Customer and/or guarantor/s when the Financier land interest in the Equipment.

 Eucept as specified herein. The personal information that Hireways collects will only be available except as specified herein. The personal information that Hireways collects will only be available subtractions. The Customer shall have the right to request Hireways for a copy of the personal information about the Customer relatined by Hireways and the right to request Hireways to correct any incorrect personal information about the Customer held by Hireways.